FIRST AMENDMENT 2014-2015

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the “First Amended Contract”) to the Agreement
for Services of Independent Contractor, referenced as number BC 15-035, by and between the
County of Santa Barbara (County) and Sanctuary Psychiatric Centers (Contractor), agrees
to provide and County agrees to accept the services specified herein.

Whereas, this First Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the
contract approved by the County Board of Supervisors in July 2014, except as modified by this
First Amended Contract;

Whereas, County anticipates that Contractor will provide, at the request of County, a greater
number of services than contemplated by the original Agreement, and will incur expenses
beyond the value of this Agreement. This amendment adds funds in the amount of $30,600 to
the prior Agreement maximum of $174,190 so as to compensate Contractor for the additional
services to be rendered under this Agreement through June 30, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
the parties agree as follows:

I. Delete Section Il, Maximum Contract Amount, of Exhibit B ADP, and replace with the
following:

[I. MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT.

The Maximum Contract Amount shall not exceed $204,790 in Alcohol and Drug Program
funding, and shall consist of County, State, and/or Federal funds as shown in Exhibit B-1-
ADP. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall County pay
Contractor more than this Maximum Contract Amount for Contractor's performance
hereunder without a properly executed amendment.

Il. Delete Exhibit B-1 ADP, and replace with the following:

Sanctuary FY 14-15BC AM 1 Page 1 of 5



FIRST AMENDMENT 2014-2015

EXHIBIT B-1
ALCOHOL, DRUG AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CONTRACT MAXIMUM

CONTRACTOR NAME: Sanctuary 2014-15
PROGRAM
Unit Treatment Services | Total
DESCRIPTION/MODE/SERVICE FUNCTION: NUMBER OF UNITS PROJECTED (based on history):
33-ODF Group session 4943 4,943
34-ODF Individual session 1115 1,115
68-SAMHSA CSDC Grant Services pst reimbursed
COST PER UNIT/PROVISIONAL RATE(PROPOSED):
33-ODF Group $26.23
34-ODF Individual $67.38
68-SAMHSA CSDC Grant Services as budgeted

GROSS COST: $ 276,000 | $ 276,000
CONTRACTOR: (as depicted in Contractor's Budget
CLIENT FEES $ 49,810 [ $ 49,810
CLIENT INSURANCE $ -
CONTRIBUTIONS/GRANTS (includes unsecured) $ =
FOUNDATIONS/TRUSTS $ =
SPECIAL EVENTS $ -
OTHER (LIST): OTHER GOVERNMENT $ 12,000 | $ 12,000
OTHER (LIST): TRANSFER FROM RESERVES $ 40,000 | $ 40,000
TOTAL CONTRACTOR REVENUES $ 101,810 [ $ 101,810
MAXIMUM (NET) CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 204,790 || $ 204,790
| SOURCES OF FUNDING FOR MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT**
Drug Medi-Cal $ 141,600 | $ 141,600
Realignment/SAPT - Discretionary $ 63,190 | $ 63,190
Realignment/SAPT Perinatal $ =
Realignment/SAPT - Adolescent Treatment $ -
Realignment/SAPT - HIV $ =
Realignment/SAPT - Primary Prevention $ o
SAMHSA Federal Grant - CAM $ -
TOTAL (SOURCES OF FUNDING) $ 204,790 || $ 204,790

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE:

STAFF ANALYST SIGNATURE:

FISCAL SERVICES SIGNATURE:

**Funding sources are estimated at the time of contract execution and may be reallocated at ADMHS' discretion
based on available funding sources

Sanctuary FY 14-15BC AM 1 Page 2 of 5



FIRST AMENDMENT 2014-2015

[1l. Delete Exhibit B-2, Contractor Budget, and replace with the following:

AGENCY NAME:
COUNTY HISCAL YEAR: FY2014-15

Sanchary Cenlers of SB

Santa Barbara County Alcohol, Drug and Mental Health Services Contract Budget Packet
Enfity Budget By Program

Gray Shaded cells contain formulas, do not overwrite

% COLUMNE 1 2 3 4 5 B 7 8 9
| REVENUE SOURCES: Tc?;éﬂﬁgﬁ C%URNOERTMTS coaceumng Emeeran:Es RAM EmeerARn?EGRAM Emermt;ew ErﬂerNZR;mOéERAM Emerr\mze -
' ' BUDGET TOTALS DisorderIDNIC FacProg) FaciProg) (FaclProg) FaclProg) [FaclProg)

1" |Confribulions $ 180,000 | $

|2 [FoundaonsTsts $ 00|

‘ 3 |Special Events S

| ¢ LegaciesBenuests 5

| 5 |Pesocied Orpnizaons 5

| Membersip Dues s

‘ 7 | Sales of Materials 5

|5 Imesmentncane $  1000fs

| ¢ |Mscotanes Revenie $  G0|s

|10 |ADMHS Funding $  mMm0|S 20470|$ 2047

| | oher Govemment Funding $  f200)S  1200)§ 1200

‘ 12 |Rent Income $ 595,000 | $

| 5 Reserve Amortizaon $ 2008

| |From Sanchuary Operaing Reserves S 00 $ 4000

|5 |Oter(speciy) s

% Ot ooy 5

7 | Other {specify) §

’ (Tsoﬂar‘nitfhnenreiewvet;ru:ugh1n st It Il 1k 1° |° |
.B Client and Third Party Revenues:

19 |Medicare

2 | Chient Fees $ 1640810 49810| § 49810

21 |Insurance

2|55

2 | Other (specify)

e

= GROSS PROGRAM REVENUE BUDGET 2746600 306,600 306,600

(Sum of lines 18 + 24)

Sanctuary FY 14-15 BC AM 1

Page 3 of 5



FIRST AMENDMENT 2014-2015

TOTALAGENCY/ | COUNTY ADNHS Coaccutig Enter PROGRAN | Enter PROGRAN | Enter PROGRAM | Enter PROGRAN | Enter PROGRAN | Enter PROGRAM
NIl DIRECT COSTS ORGANZATON | PROGRANS | e NAlE NAlE NAME NAME (T (T
BUDGET TOTALS Fac/Prog) (FaclProg) [Fac/Prog) [Fac/Prog) [FaclPmg) [Fac/Prog)
IIl.A. Salaries and Benefits Object Level
2 |Saaries (Complete Staffng Schedile) 168500 § 216500 § 216,5]0‘ $ - $ -$ -$ - $
7 g ene mm|s 2Es 2m
2 sk oS s 3
2 |Payrol Tanes | § 850 § 1850
3 |Sataries and Benefits Sublotal § 2003008 260750 §  %07%0| $ R - § {8 -$ |8
II1.B Senvices and Supplies Objgct Level
N —— sm|s s 4w
2 | Supples o3| § 540 $ ﬁ,m\
% | Telephone 200§ T S 750\
3 Postae & Shipping 000§ 08 500‘
% Ocoupaney (sl LeaeRendCst) wmls s
* Retanence Eqipoet ams  afs @
7 Pkt s als @
% | Transporion 000§ 130§ 1,930\
% | Conferences, Meetings, Fic 000 § 150 § 1,510\
4 Insurarce 000005 3§ 320
41 Depreciaion Expense 1000] §
2 ADP Oulpeient Cerfiicaion 350§ 350§ 30
£ | Trrto Oper Reserves for COD Program 000 §
Ot (specily) §
4 | Senices and Supplies Sublota § 7433500 § 2800 § 2880 S 4§ - § ) - 8 - §
4 |II.C. Client Expense Object Level Total §
47 |SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS § 27480 § 200600 § B9800 § 13 - § -8 |8 |8
IV. INDIRECT COSTS
8 m;}mmcmuummt § 00| s 170
. (Gsifns:fﬂfmf‘ND'RECTCOSTS s ool wenls wen[s s s s s s

Sanctuary FY 14-15BC AM 1 Page 4 of 5



FIRST AMENDMENT 2014-2015

SIGNATURE PAGE

Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara

and Sanctuary Psychiatric Centers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment to be effective on the date

executed by County.

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER

CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:
Deputy

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ALCOHOL, DRUG, AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES

ALICE A. GLEGHORN, PHD

DIRECTOR

By
Director

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

By
Deputy County Counsel

Date:

Sanctuary FY 14-15BC AM 1

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By:
JANET WOLF, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date:

CONTRACTOR:
SANCTUARY PSYCHIATRIC CENTERS

By:

Date:

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

By
Deputy

Date:

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGER

By:

Date:

Page 5 of 5



